

JUL 12 2018

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

MICHAEL McCLAIN, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
SAV-ON DRUGS, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S241471

Second Appellate District, Div. Eight, Case Nos. B265011 and B265029
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216
John Shepard Wiley, Judge

**RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION'S
CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
*JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 173817
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LISA W. CHAO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE
Assoc. Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 304752
NHAN T. VU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 189508
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 269-6230
Nhan.Vu@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
California Department of Tax and Fee
Administration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary	8
Argument	10
I. <i>Javor</i> Should Not Be Extended to Allow Consumers to Pursue Claims Challenging Retailers' Routine Applications of Sales Tax Exemptions	10
A. The Absence of a Statutory Refund Action for Consumers Is a Consequence of the Legislature's Decision That Retailers—Not Consumers—Are Taxpayers	10
B. The Unique Circumstances of <i>Javor</i> , Which Caused the Court to Recognize an Extra-statutory Consumer Claim, Are Not Present Here	12
C. Referral to the Department of Taxability Questions Raised in Consumer-Initiated Refund Lawsuits Would Be Inconsistent with the Tax Code and Unworkable as a Practical Matter	16
D. <i>Javor</i> Must Be Limited to Circumstances Where the Department Has Already Determined, Pursuant to Normal Statutory Procedures, That a Sales Tax Refund Is Due	20
II. Declining to Extend <i>Javor</i> to the Circumstances of This Case Does Not Violate Due Process	22
A. While Consumers Benefit Indirectly from Sales Tax Exemptions, Such Indirect Interests Are Not Protected by Due Process	22
B. Federal Cases Addressing Federal Tax Immunity Are Inapposite	23
C. Consumers Are Not Effectively Forced to Pay Sales Tax; They Engage in Voluntary Transactions Governed by Contract Law	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Contractual “Consent” Does Not Mean That Consumers Must Be Given an Opportunity to Dispute the Routine Application of Sales Tax Exemptions.....	27
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 9 (per curiam).....	23, 25
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Hammond</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 384 F.3d 674	23
<i>De Aryan v. Akers</i> (1939) 12 Cal.2d 781	26, 27
<i>Decorative Carpets, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 252	11, 13, 21
<i>Diamond National Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 268 (per curiam).....	23, 24
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377	18
<i>First Agricultural Nat. Bank v. State Tax Com.</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 339.....	23
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 200.....	24
<i>Javor v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 790	8 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Kern-Limerick, Inc. v. Scurlock</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 110.....	23
<i>Kuykendall v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194	21
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>McClain v. Sav-on Drugs</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 684, 691	15
<i>National Ice & Cold Storage Co. v. Cal. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 283	12 <i>et passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. State of California</i> (June 28, 2018, S239397) __ Cal.5th __ [2018 WL 3150950].....	17
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 773.....	22
<i>Paine v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 438	19
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 367.....	22
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 748.....	24
<i>Tulare County v. Kings County</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 195 (per curiam)	17
<i>U.S. v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1127, affd. (1982) 456 U.S. 901	23, 25
<i>U.S. v. Nevada Tax Com.</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 439 F.2d 435	23
<i>U.S. v. New Mexico</i> (10th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 803	23
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Com. of Miss.</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 599.....	23
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 95.....	25
 STATUTES	
Civil Code	
§ 1651.....	28
§ 1656.1.....	24, 28
§ 3523.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6012.....	28
§ 6051.....	12, 18
§ 6052 (repealed)	24
§ 6053 (repealed)	24
§ 6054.5 (repealed)	17
§ 6091.....	19
§ 6901 et seq.	12
§ 6901.5.....	11, 16, 17, 19
§ 6905.....	19
§ 6932.....	16
§ 6933.....	19
§ 7051.....	11
§ 7277.....	21
§ 7279.6.....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 32.....	12, 19
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 33.....	12
U.S. Const., 14th amend., § 1	10, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18	
§ 1603, subd. (c)(2)(B).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1700.....	11
Sen. Bill No. 472 (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.).....	24
State Bd. of Equalization, Audit Manual (Aug. 2007)	
¶ 0101.03.....	11
¶ 0101.20.....	11
State Bd. of Equalization, Business Taxes Law Guide, Sales & Use Tax Annots.	
Annot. No. 460.0028.....	17
Annot. No. 460.0180.....	27
